

Nos. 10-16751

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.
Defendants,

and

COUNTY OF IMPERIAL, et al.
Movants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CIVIL CASE No. 09-cv-2292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

MOVANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ADVOCATES FOR FAITH AND FREEDOM

Robert H. Tyler, CA Bar No. 179572

Jennifer L. Monk, CA Bar No. 245512

24910 Las Brisas Road, Suite 110

Murrieta, CA 92562

Telephone: (951) 304-7583

Facsimile: (951) 600-4996

rtyler@faith-freedom.com

jmonk@faith-freedom.com

Attorneys for Movant-Appellants

COUNTY OF IMPERIAL, THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
COUNTY OF IMPERIAL, and ISABEL VARGAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT5

I. VARGAS HAS STANDING TO APPEAL REGARDLESS OF INTERVENTION.....5

A. Even As A Non-Party, Vargas Has Standing To Appeal Because The Court’s Order Purports To Bind Her.....6

B. Vargas’s Right To Appeal Is Not Abridged By The State Registrar’s Duties; She Is Directly Responsible For Enforcing Proposition 8 And Is Not An Agent Or Subordinate Of The State Registrar8

1. A plaintiff challenging the constitutionality of a state law must sue the official with direct responsibility for administering that law9

2. In California, only County Clerks can issue marriage licenses10

3. County clerks are not subordinates of the State Registrar.....12

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING VARGAS’S MOTION TO INTERVENE	17
A.	The District Court Erred In Denying The Motion To Intervene As Of Right.....	17
1.	The Motion to Intervene was timely	18
2.	Vargas has significant protectable interests impaired by this action	19
3.	The other Imperial County intervenors also have significant protectable interests impaired by this action.....	26
4.	The existing parties will not adequately represent the interests of the County and its officials	29
B.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Permissive Intervention	31
III.	BINDING PRECEDENT FROM THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT ESTABLISHES THAT PROPOSITION 8 IS CONSTITUTIONAL	32

IV.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SATISFY THE INDICIA REQUIRED FOR THE RECOGNITION OF A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	37
A.	Precedent Declaring A Fundamental Right To Marriage Unmistakably Assumes A Marital Relationship Between One Man And One Woman	39
B.	Plaintiffs’ Attack On California Domestic Partnership Law Fails To Establish A Due Process Violation	43
V.	PROPOSITION 8 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	44
A.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Suspect Status	44
1.	Immutability	46
2.	Political powerlessness.....	47
B.	Plaintiffs Use of <i>Romer</i> Is Untenable, As <i>Romer</i> Does Not Establish Proposition 8 Violates The Equal Protection Clause	48
C.	Under Rational Basis Review, Proposition 8 Is Constitutional	53
D.	Proposition 8 Does Not Discriminate Based Upon Sex	55

E. Under Strict Scrutiny Review, Proposition 8 Is
Constitutional56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Howerton,
 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 36, 37, 38

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
 515 U.S. 200 (1995)57

American Ass'n of People With Disabilities v. Herrera,
 257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 2008)24

Baker v. Nelson,
 409 U.S. 810 (1972) 32, 33, 34, 35, 55

Baker v. Wade,
 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985).....47

Ben-Shalom v. Marsh,
 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989).....47

Blake v. Pallan,
 554 F.2d 947 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 4, 20, 21, 26

Board of Education v. Allen,
 392 U.S. 236 (1968)26

Bogaert v. Land,
 2008 WL 2952006 (W.D. Mich. July 29, 2008)24

Bolling v. Sharpe,
 347 U.S. 497 (1954) 43

Bowen v. Gilliard,
 483 U.S. 587 (1987)45

Brown v. Board of Education,
 347 U.S. 483 (1954)43

Butler v. Wilson,
 415 U.S. 953 (1974)42

California ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
 792 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 20, 28

Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning,
 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 40, 47, 55

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
 473 U.S. 432 (1985)56

City of South Lake Tahoe v. California Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980).....26

Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle,
 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992).....7

Cook v. Gates,
 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008);47

Craig v. Boren,
 429 U.S. 190 (1976)36

Dandridge v. Williams,
 397 U.S. 471 (1970)41

Doe v. Gallinot,
 657 P.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981).....17

Doe v. Hodgson,
 478 F.2d 537 (2nd Cir. 1973).....35

Equality Found. v. City of Cincinnati,
 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997).....47

Ex Parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 9, 24

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
 508 U.S. 307 (1993) 44, 53

<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009).....	58
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir.2003).....	46
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	36
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir.1993).....	19
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	39
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	57, 58
<i>Hal Roach Studios, Inc. v. Richard Feiner & Co., Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 1542 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Harris v. Pernsley</i> , 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	41
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. I.N.S.</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	32, 35
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Hines v. D'Artois</i> , 531 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1976).....	20

In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litigation,
 94 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1996).....6, 7

In re Kandu,
 315 B.R. 123 (W.D. Wash 2004)56

In re Piper Funds, Inc.,
 71 F.3d 298 (8th Cir. 1995).....7

Johnson v. Rockefeller,
 365 F.Supp. 377 (SDNY 1973).....42

Kendall v. United States,
 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)21

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman,
 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002).....32

Lofton v. Secretary of the Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.,
 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....47

Long v. Van de Kamp,
 961 F.2d 151 (9th Cir. 1992).....10

Los Angeles County Bar Ass’n v. Eu,
 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 10, 30

Loving v. Virginia,
 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 34, 39

Lyng v. Castillo,
 477 U.S. 635 (1986)45

Mandel v. Bradley,
 432 U.S. 173 (1977)32

Mendez v. Heller,
 530 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1976).....11

Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman,
 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996).....19

<i>Pellegrino v. Nesbit</i> , 203 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1953).....	18
<i>Petit v. City of Chicago</i> , 352 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 2003).....	58
<i>Rich v. Secretary of the Army</i> , 735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir. 1984).....	47
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	8, 22, 23
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	57
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	36, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 56, 59
<i>Rutherford v. City of Cleveland</i> , 179 Fed. Appx. 366 (6th Cir. 2006)	57
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Noel</i> , 608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. United States EPA</i> , 995 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir.1993).....	20
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Smith v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 392 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2004).....	57
<i>Snoeck v. Brussa</i> , 153 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	47
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18, 19, 31

Thomas v. Gonzales,
 409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005).....46

Thomasson v. Perry,
 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996).....47

Turner v. Safley,
 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 32, 40, 41, 42

United States v. Kirschenbaum,
 156 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 1988).....7

Vance v Bradley,
 440 U.S. 93 (1979)53

Vance v. Bradley,
 440 U.S. 93 (1979) 41, 53

Walker v. United States,
 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 107664 (S.D.Cal., Dec. 3, 2008) 11, 30

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)37

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore,
 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001).....10

Wilson v. Ake,
 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (N.D. Fla. 2005).....56

Woodward v. United States,
 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....47

Zablocki v. Redhail,
 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 8, 23

State Cases

Andersen v. King Cnty.,
 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....56

Baker v. Nelson,
 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)..... 33, 34, 38, 55

Baker v. Vermont,
 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)56

Conaway v. Deane,
 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)..... 24, 41, 55

Estate of DePasse,
 97 Cal.App.4th 92 (2002).....15

Hernandez v. Robles,
 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) 24, 38, 55, 56

In Re Marriage Cases,
 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....56

Jolicoeur v. Mihaly,
 488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971).....22

Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco,
 95 P.3d 459 (Cal. 2004)..... 12, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 30

People ex rel. Anderson v. Durick,
 20 Cal. 94 (Cal. 1862)14

Perez v. Sharp,
 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948).....23

PG&E v. County of Stanislaus,
 947 P.2d 291 (Cal. 1997).....29

Singer v. Hara,
 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974)56

Standhardt v. Superior Court ex rel. County of Maricopa,
 77 P.3d 451 (2003)55

Statutes

Cal. Family Code § 297.551

Cal. Family Code § 300(b).....15

Cal. Family Code § 35012

Cal. Family Code § 350(a).....14

Cal. Family Code § 35112

Cal. Family Code § 35412

Cal. Family Code § 354(a).....15

Cal. Family Code § 354(b).....15

Cal. Family Code § 354(c).....15

Cal. Family Code § 357(a).....15

Cal. Family Code § 359(a).....14

Cal. Family Code § 359(e).....15

Cal. Family Code § 401(a).....14

Cal. Family Code § 42315

Cal. Family Code § 500.515

Cal. Family Code § 530(a).....12

Cal. Gov’t Code § 2400014

Cal. Gov’t Code § 25303 26, 27

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 10210013

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 10220013

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 10220513

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 10223013

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 10317513

California Health & Safety Code § 102180..... 13, 14, 16

California Health & Safety Code § 102225.....16

California Health & Safety Code § 102285..... 14, 15

California Health & Safety Code § 102295.....13

California Health & Safety Code § 102310.....	15
California Health & Safety Code § 102315.....	15
California Health & Safety Code § 102325.....	15
California Health & Safety Code § 102330.....	15, 16
California Health & Safety Code § 102355.....	15
California Health & Safety Code § 103125.....	13, 14

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. I, § 7.5	55
Cal. Const. art. III, § 3.5(c).....	25
